                                                                    April 21, 1997

Lori O. Lim

Department of Pesticide Regulation

California Environmental Protection Agency

1020 N Street

Sacramento, California  95814

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-154
Dear Dr. Lim:

This letter is a response to your request for clarification of advice provided to you regarding the honoraria provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
Are you required to report as income honoraria received by you from a source which you are not required to report on your statement of economic interests?

CONCLUSION
No.  You are only required to report income from a source that your agency’s conflict of interest code requires to be reported on your statement of economic interests.  However, if you receive $250 or more from that source, you may not make, participate in the making, or otherwise use your official position to influence a governmental decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial affect on that source of income.

FACTS
You are a designated employee of the Department of Pesticide Regulation (“Department”), a state agency.  You presently serve as a staff toxicologist, and have recently been invited to write a review article for the journal Pesticide Outlook.  Pesticide Outlook is a bi‑monthly publication produced by the Royal Society of Chemistry (“Society”) in Cambridge, England.  It publishes reviews (usually invited) and articles of general interest to pesticide professionals.  Pesticide Outlook has proposed an honorarium of 30 British pounds/page to be paid by the Society.  You were advised in the Lim Advice Letter, No. A-97-070, that the receipt of payment for writing the article would not constitute a prohibited honorarium.

You are not required to report income from the Society on your statement of economic interests. Your disclosure category in the Department’s conflict of interest code requires you to report “all business positions in business entities, investments, and sources of income from businesses which hold, or during the reporting period held, or was an applicant for, any license, permit, certificate, or registration issued by the Department.”  

To your knowledge, the Society does not hold and has not applied for any licenses, permits, certificates, or registrations issued by the Department.  

ANALYSIS
Section 89502(c) provides that no designated employee of a state agency shall accept an honorarium from any source if the employee would be required to report the receipt of income or gifts from that source on his or her statement of economic interests.  

You are a designated employee of the Department of Pesticide Regulation. Your disclosure category in the Department’s conflict of interest code requires you to report “all business positions in business entities, investments, and sources of income from businesses which hold, or during the reporting period held, or was an applicant for, any license, permit, certificate, or registration issued by the Department.”  

To your knowledge, the Society does not hold and has not applied for any licenses, permits, certificates, or registrations issued by the Department.  If that is the case, the Society is not a source you would be required to report on your statement of economic interests.  Therefore, as advised in the Lim Advice Letter, supra,  you may accept the payments from the Society  without violating the honoraria ban in Section 89502(c).  In addition, you are not required to report the payment on your statement of economic interests.   

Please keep in mind, however, that once you receive income from the Society, it will be  considered a source of income to you.  Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  (Gammon Advice Letter, No. A-96-340.)  A financial interest includes a source of income of $250 or more in the preceding twelve months.  (Section 87103(c).)  Thus, although the payments are not reportable, if one of your decisions at the Department will materially financially affect the Society, you must disqualify yourself from that decision. 

This advice is limited to the provisions of the Act.  You should contact your agency for assistance on any possible incompatible activities issue.  If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  Luisa Menchaca

        Senior Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





